
Agenda - Finance Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: Thursday, 13 October 
2016
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Bethan Davies
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6372 
SeneddFinance@assembly.wales

In the meeting 5 October 2016, under Standing Order 17.42 the 
Committee resolved to exclude the public from item 1 of this 
meeting. 

1 Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2017-18: Consideration of 
the Committee report
(09.00-09.15) (Pages 1 - 18) 

Paper 1 – Draft Report
Paper 2 – Letter from the Assembly Commission to the Chair – further information 
in relation to the draft budget 2017-18

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(09.15)  

3 Paper(s) to note
(09.15) (Pages 19 - 25) 

FIN(5)-08-16 PTN1 Letter from HMRC to the Chair - 07 October 2016
(Pages 26 - 27) 

4 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes 
(Wales) Bill: Evidence session with Chartered Institute of Taxation
(09.15-10.05) (Pages 28 - 47) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Kate Willis, Technical Officer
Andrew Evans

Paper 3 - Chartered Institute of Taxation – Written evidence

5 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes 
(Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the National Association of 
Estate Agents and Residential Landlords Association
(10.05-11.05) (Pages 48 - 67) 

Mark Hayward, Managing Director, National Association of Estate Agents
Douglas Haig, Vice Chair and Director for Wales, Residential Landlords Association

Paper 4 – National Association of Estate Agents – Written Evidence
Paper 5- Residential Landlords Association – Written Evidence

11.05 - 11.15 - Break 

6 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes 
(Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Law Society
(11.15-12.00) (Pages 68 - 84) 

Kay Powell, Policy Advisor
Nigel Popplewell, CTA (Fellow), Partner, Burges Salmon LLP
Angharad Woodland, Managing Partner, The Woodland Davies Partnership LLP

Paper 6 – Law Society – Written Evidence

12.00 - 12.45 - Lunch 

7 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes 
(Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Royal Institution of 



Chartered Surveyors and Institute of Chartered Accountants in 
England and Wales
(12.45-13.45) (Pages 85 - 110) 

David Morgan, Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors
Geraint Evans, Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors
Frank Haskew, Head of Tax, Tax Faculty, Institute of Chartered Accountants in 
England and Wales
Martin Warren, Director for Wales, Institute of Chartered Accountants in England 
and Wales

Paper 7 – Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors – Written Evidence
Paper 8 - The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales – Written 
Evidence

8 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes 
(Wales) Bill: Evidence session with Geldards LLP, Eversheds and 
Deloitte
(13.45-14.45) (Pages 111 - 130) 

Adam Thomas, Partner – Commercial Property, Geldards
David Jarvis, Partner, Eversheds
Jonathan Evans, Director – Tax, Deloitte LLP
Sarah Delaney, Associate Director, Deliotte LLP

Paper 9 – Geldards – Written Evidence
Paper 10 – Eversheds – Written Evidence
Paper 11 – Deloitte LLP – Written Evidence

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting
(14.45)  



10 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes 
(Wales) Bill: Consideration of Evidence
(14.45)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Concise Minutes - Finance Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 29 September 
2016

Meeting time: 09.16 - 15.18

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3733

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Simon Thomas AM (Chair)

Mike Hedges AM

Eluned Morgan AM

David Rees AM

Neil McEvoy AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Mark Reckless AM

Witnesses:

Alistair Brown, Scottish Government

Louise Speke, Country Land and Business Association

Joy Bailey, Land Registry

Pascal Lalande, Land Registry

Committee Staff:

Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk)

Martin Jennings (Researcher)

Christian Tipples (Researcher)

Pack Page 19

Agenda Item 3

http://senedd.tv/


Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Lakshmi Narain (Independent Advisor)

1 09.00-09.15 Informal pre-meeting 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

2.1 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis AM.

2.2 The Chair welcomed Neil McEvoy AM who attended as a substitute for Steffan Lewis 
AM.

2.3 Neil McEvoy AM declared an interest and absented himself from Item 9.

3 Paper(s) to note 

3.1 The paper was noted.

4 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) 
Bill: Evidence session with the Scottish Government (Video Conference) 

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Alistair Brown, Director of Financial Strategy, 
Scottish Government via video conference.

4.2 Alistair Brown agreed to provide the Committee with a note explaining:
 why the actual set-up costs for Revenue Scotland were higher than originally 

estimated; and
 how provisions relating to the provisional affirmative procedure for setting rates 

and bands are covered in the Land and Buildings Transaction (Scotland) Act 
2013.

Pack Page 20



5 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) 
Bill: Evidence session with the Country Land and Business Association 

5.1 The Committee took evidence from Louise Speke, Chief Tax Adviser, Country Land 
and Business Association.

5.2 Louise Speke agreed to provide a note outlining the CLA’s view on the differences 
between the Targeted Anti-Avoidance Rule (TAAR) provisions in the Stamp Duty Land 
Tax Act 2015 and the TAAR proposed in the Land Transaction Tax and Anti-Avoidance 
of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill.

6 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) 
Bill: Evidence session with the Land Registry 

6.1 The Committee took evidence from Joy Bailey, Assistant Land Registrar, Land 
Registry and Pascal Lalande, Central Operations Manager, Land Registry.

6.2 The witnesses agreed to provide the Committee with a copy of the report 
commissioned by the Land Registry regarding the number of cross-border properties.

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting 

7.1 The motion was agreed.

8 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) 
Bill: Consideration of evidence 

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

Pack Page 21



9 Consideration of the Draft Public Services Ombudsman Bill 

9.1 The Committee noted the paper and agreed to write to the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales.

10 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk, National Assembly for 
Wales to the Chair - Assembly Commission Corporate Performance 
Report April 2015 - March 2016 

10.1 The Committee noted the Assembly Commission Corporate Performance Report 
April 2015 – March 2016.

Pack Page 22



Concise Minutes - Finance Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 October 
2016

Meeting time: 09.01 - 12.28

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3740

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Simon Thomas AM (Chair)

Mike Hedges AM

Eluned Morgan AM

David Rees AM

Steffan Lewis AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Mark Reckless AM

Witnesses:

Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

Susan Hudson, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Office

David Meaden, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Office

Claire Clancy, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly

Suzy Davies AM, Commissioner

Nia Morgan, Director of Finance

Committee Staff:
Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk)

Pack Page 23

http://senedd.tv/


1 08.45-09.00 Informal pre-meeting 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

2.1 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting.

3 Paper(s) to note 

3.1 The paper was noted. 

4 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Estimate of income and 
expenses 2017-18: Evidence session 

4.1 The Committee scrutinised the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales on the 
Estimate for Income and Expenses 2017-18. 

4.2 The Ombudsman agreed to provide the Committee with a note on benchmarking 
against other similar bodies and public services ombudsman schemes.

5 Assembly Commission draft budget 2017-18: Evidence session 

5.1 The Committee scrutinised the Assembly Commission on the draft budget 2017 – 
2018.

5.2 The Assembly Commission agreed to provide:

• more information on future ICT investment 
• details of how much has been spent on ICT replacement in the Siambr
• a note explaining the 12% savings in ICT
• an explanation for the increase in ICT costs relating to ‘Revenue and 

Consumable purchases’
• the reasons for the decreased budget in 2017-18 for ‘Assembly Members’ Salary 

and on-costs’
• a list of the 14 schools that did not take up the opportunity to engage with the 

Assembly

Pack Page 24



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting 

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the 
session and item 1 of the next session. 

7 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Estimate of income and 
expenses 2017-18: Consideration of evidence 

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

8 Assembly Commission draft budget 2017-18: Consideration of 
evidence 

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

9 Overview of the budget process 

9.1 The Committee received a briefing about the budget process.

Pack Page 25



 

 

 

 

Catherine Dampier 
   HMRC Central Policy, Devolution 

Room 1C/
[...]



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Response to the Welsh Assembly’s Finance Committee inquiry into the Land Transaction 

Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill from National Association of Estate 

Agents (NAEA) 

October 2016 

Background 

1. National Association of Estate Agents (NAEA) is the UK’s leading professional body for 

estate agency personnel, being part of a group representing more than 16,000 

members who practice across all aspects of property services both in the UK and 

overseas. These include residential and commercial sales and lettings, property 

management, business transfer, auctioneering and land. The NAEA is a sister 

organisation to the Association of Residential Letting Agents (ARLA).  

 
2. NAEA is dedicated to the goal of professionalism within all aspects of property, estate 

agency and land. Its aim is to reassure the general public that by appointing an NAEA 

member to represent them they will receive in return the highest level of integrity and 

service for all property matters. Both NAEA and ARLA members are bound by a 

vigorously enforced Code of Practice and adhere to professional Rules of Conduct. 

Failure to do so can result in heavy financial penalties and possible expulsion from the 

Associations.  

Evidence 

General principles of the Bill 

3. NAEA welcomes the new powers for the Welsh Government to collect Land 
Transaction Tax (LTT) receipts. We think it will have a largely positive impact on the 
residential housing sector in Wales. The introduction of the new initiative will create 
a fairer system and in turn increase the desirability of Welsh property. 

 
4. In the longer term we think that an LTT system that is reflective of the regional 

differences in housing markets will lead to an increase in house prices as demand rises. 
As a consequence the Welsh Government is likely to see an increase in revenue which 
can be used to re
[...]
) is made on bulk purchases of 

private rental accommodation (six or more properties), the additional 3% rate 
applies.  For LBTT in Scotland there is an exemption from the additional 3% rate in 
this situation.  Which approach is appropriate depends on whether the policy is to 
deter institutional purchasers of residential property or not. 

If you have any questions in relation to our comments, or would like to discuss any of the 
points raised, please contact David Jervis on 0113 200 4780 or at 

davidjervis@eversheds.com. 

Yours faithfully  

 

 

Eversheds LLP  

Pack Page 116

mailto:davidjervis@eversheds.com


Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-08-16 P11

Pack Page 117



Pack Page 118



Pack Page 119



Pack Page 120



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2017-18: Consideration of the Committee report
	FIN(5)-08-16 P1 Draft Report

	3 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2016

	3.1 FIN(5)-08-16 PTN1 Letter from HMRC to the Chair - 07 October 2016
	4 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with Chartered Institute of Taxation
	Research Briefing - Chartered Institue of Taxation

	5 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the National Association of Estate Agents and Residential Landlords Association
	FIN(5)-08-16 P5 Residential Landlords Association – Written evidence
	Research Briefing - National Association of Estate Agents & Residential Landlords Association

	6 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Law Society
	Research Briefing - Law Society

	7 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors and Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
	FIN(5)-08-16 P8 Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales – Written Evidence
	Research Briefing - Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales & Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors

	8 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with Geldards LLP, Eversheds and Deloitte
	FIN(5)-08-16 P10 Eversheds – Written Evidence
	FIN(5)-08-16 P11 Deloitte – Written Evidence
	Research Briefing - Geldards, Eversheds and Deloitte






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Finance Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 October 
2016

Meeting time: 09.01 - 14.34

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3892

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Simon Thomas AM (Chair)

Mike Hedges AM

Eluned Morgan AM

David Rees AM

Steffan Lewis AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Mark Reckless AM

Witnesses:

Andrew Evans, Chartered Institute of Taxation

Kate Willis, Chartered Institute of Taxation

Mark Hayward, National Association of Estate Agents

Douglas Haig, Residential Landlord Association

Kay Powell, The Law Society

Nigel Popplewell, Burges Salmon LLP

Angharad Woodland, The Woodland Davies Partnership LLP

David Morgan, Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors 
Wales

http://senedd.tv/


Geraint Evans, Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors

Frank Haskew, Institute of Chartered Accountants in 
England and Wales

Martin Warren, Institute of Chartered Accountants in 
England and Wales

Adam Thomas, Geldards LLP

David Jervis, Eversheds

Jonathan Evans, Deloitte LLP

Committee Staff:

Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk)

Lakshmi Narain - Technical Adviser

Martin Jennings (Researcher)

Christian Tipples (Researcher)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript 

1 Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2017-18: Consideration of the 
Committee report 

1.1 The Committee agreed the report with minor amendments.

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 



2.1 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting.

3 Paper(s) to note 

3.1 The paper was noted.

3.1 FIN(5)-08-16 PTN1 Letter from HMRC to the Chair - 07 October 2016 

4 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) 
Bill: Evidence session with Chartered Institute of Taxation 

4.1 The Committee took evidence from the Chartered Institute of Taxation. 

5 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) 
Bill: Evidence session with the National Association of Estate Agents 
and Residential Landlords Association 

5.1 The Committee took evidence from the National Association of Estate Agents and 
Residential Landlords Association 

6 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) 
Bill: Evidence session with the Law Society 

6.1 The Committee took evidence from the Law Society.
6.2 Nigel Popplewell agreed to share the Law Society’s synopsis of the number of 
TAARs in England and Wales with the Committee.



7 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) 
Bill: Evidence session with the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors 
and Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales 

7.1 The Committee took evidence from the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors 
and the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. 

8 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) 
Bill: Evidence session with Geldards LLP, Eversheds and Deloitte 

8.1 The Committee took evidence from Geldards LLP, Eversheds and Deloitte.

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting 

9.1 The motion was agreed.

10 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) 
Bill: Consideration of Evidence 

10.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.


